

No. 17-3093

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JOHN R. VAN ORDEN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MARK STRINGER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:09-CV-971-AGF
Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Anthony E. Rothert
Omri E. Praiss
American Civil Liberties Union
of Missouri Foundation
906 Olive Street, Suite 1130
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-652-3114

Thomas E. Wack
7611 Wydown Blvd.
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
314-643-1887

John H. Quinn III
P.O. Box 221497
St. Louis, Missouri 63122
314-780-0691

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
(a) The Parties and SORTS	4
(b) The Statute	4
(c) Statement of Facts.....	5
(i) Annual Reviews	6
(ii) Director Authorization	9
(iii) Community Reintegration.....	11
A. SORTS Mission	11
B. Treatment Phases	11
C. “Release Without Discharge”	13
D. Release Phase.....	14
E. Aged and Infirm.....	17
F. Specific Examples	18
(d) Relevant Procedural History	20
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23

VI. ARGUMENT.....	28
A. Conscience-Shocking Conduct In This Case Is Measured By A Standard Of Deliberate Indifference Rather Than Of Malice Or Sadism.....	30
B. The Evidence, Taken In Its Totality, Was More Than Sufficient To Demonstrate Deliberate Indifference	34
C. Plaintiffs Have A Fundamental Liberty Interest In Freedom From Unnecessary Physical Restraint And In Avoiding Punitive Lifetime Detention	39
1. Rulings by the U.S. Supreme Court.....	41
2. Missouri Law	46
D. The Shocks-The-Conscience Standard And The Fundamental Liberty Interest Test Are Disjunctive Rather Than Conjunctive Requirements For Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim	49
E. <i>Karsjens</i> , The Sole Basis For The District Court’s Judgment, Is Distinguishable From This Case On Both The Issues And The Facts	52
F. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Should Survive	56
VII. CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	42
<i>Anderson v. Larson</i> , 327 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2003)	3, 52
<i>B & G Constr. Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs</i> , 662 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Bernat v. State</i> , 194 S.W.3d 863 (Mo. banc 2006)	48
<i>Clark v. Cohen</i> , 794 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1986)	2, 36
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	45
<i>Corales v. Bennett</i> , 567 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cross v. Harris</i> , 418 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	43
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004)	2, 21, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 834 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2016)	28

<i>Drake v. Scott</i> , 812 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Eggleton v. Plasser & Theurer Export</i> , 495 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	2, 42, 44, 45, 46
<i>Graham v. Contract Transp., Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2000)	33
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. en banc 1999).....	50, 51
<i>In re Care & Treatment of Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007)	2, 7, 48
<i>In re Care & Treatment of Norton</i> , 123 S.W.3d 170 (Mo. banc 2003)	2, 48, 49
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	42
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	44, 45
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	2, 36, 42, 47
<i>Karsjens v. Jesson</i> , 109 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (D. Minn. 2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Karsjens v. Piper</i> , 845 F.3d 394 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kostelec v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 1995)	2, 33

<i>Lee v. Mukasey</i> , 527 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2008)	3, 56, 57
<i>Lisdahl v. Mayo Found.</i> , 633 F.3d 712 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	28
<i>Mendoza v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't</i> , 849 F.3d 408 (8th Cir. 2017)	3, 52
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	42
<i>Mills v. Rogers</i> , 457 U.S. 291 (1982).....	47
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002)	50, 52
<i>Morgan v. Rabun</i> , 128 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 1997)	3, 47, 56
<i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. banc 2007)	2, 36, 49
<i>Najas Realty LLC v. Seekonk Water Dist.</i> , 821 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2016).....	51
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	2, 44, 45, 46, 51
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1936).....	51
<i>Pittman v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> , 640 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2011)	50

<i>Putnam v. Keller</i> , 332 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Riehm v. Engelking</i> , 538 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Robinson v. District of Columbia</i> , 686 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	50
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1995).....	51
<i>Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)	3, 22, 57
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> , 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Seegmiller v. LaVerkin City</i> , 528 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Sheets v. Butera</i> , 389 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Simmons Foods, Inc. v. Industrial Risk Insurers</i> , 863 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2017)	58
<i>Sipp v. Astrue</i> , 641 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Slusarchuk v. Hoff</i> , 346 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012)	3, 52
<i>Truong v. Hassan</i> , 829 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2016)	32

<i>United States v. Green</i> , 654 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>United States v. Rich</i> , 708 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2013)	50
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Urban Hotel Dev. Co. v. President Dev. Grp., L.C.</i> , 535 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	42
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	50
<i>Welsch v. Likins</i> , 550 F.2d 1122 (8th Cir. 1977)	47
<i>Williams v. NFL</i> , 598 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1950), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	43
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence Cnty.</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001)	2, 32, 33
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	39
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	42

STATUTES

Minnesota Stat. Ann. §253D.....	3, 53
---------------------------------	-------

R.S.Mo. § 632.480(5).....	4, 8
R.S.Mo. § 632.480-.492.....	4
R.S.Mo. § 632.495.2	47
R.S.Mo. § 632.498	3, 5, 8, 9, 30, 38, 41, 53
R.S.Mo. § 632.501	5, 13, 53
R.S.Mo. § 632.504	3, 9, 37, 53
R.S.Mo. § 632.505.3	13, 30

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(b)	1

OTHER

H.E. Barbaree & R. Blanchard (2008), <i>Sexual Deviance Over The Lifespan: Reductions In Deviant Sexual Behavior In the Aging Sex Offender</i> , in D.R. Laws & W.T. O’Donohue (Eds)., <i>Sexual Deviance: Theory, Assessment, Treatment</i> New York: Guilford Press.....	29
Ira Mark Ellman, Tara Ellman (2015), <i>Frightening And High: The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , University of Minnesota Digital Conservancy, http://hdl.handle.net/11299/188087	28
R. Karl Hanson, <i>Recidivism and Age, Follow-Up Data From 4,673 Sexual Offenders</i> , 17 Journal of Interpersonal Violence No. 10, October 2003	29
